UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A REVIEW OF PIGMENT TOXICITY ON COSMETIC
CONTACT LENS USING 3-(4,5-DIMETHYLTHIAZOLE-2-YL)-
2,5-DIPHENYL-TETRAZOLIUM BROMIDE TEST (MTT)

NUR FATIHAH BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Reguirement for
Bachelor of optometry (hons)
Faculty of health sciences
Universiti teknologi mara

JULY 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted

to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or

qualification.

Name of Candidate : Nur Fatihah Binti Abdul Rahman
Candidate 1.D. Num. : 2011224976

Programme : Bachelor of Optometry (Honours)

Faculty : Faculty of Health Sciences

Thesis Title : A Review of toxicity of pigment toxicity on

cosmetic contact lens using 3-(4,5-
dimethylythiazole-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl  tetrazolium
bromide (MTT) test

Signature of Candidate L
Date : July 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Obijectives of the study
1.3.1 General objectives
1.3.2  Specific objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Cosmetic contact lens
2.1.1 Definition of cosmetic contact lens
2.1.2  Prevalence and availability of cosmetic contact lens
2.1.3 Pigment of cosmetic contact lens
2.2 Effects of toxicity substance to ocular
2.3 Ocular toxicity testing
2.3.1 Draize testing
2.3.2 Exvivo tests
2.3.3 Invitro test
2.3.3.1  Cell culture

i
v

viii

viii

iXX

Xii

A A B W PP

© © o o N N o o1 o1 ;g



2.3.3.2  Substance exposure

2.3.3.3 MTT assay method

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research design

3.11 Inclusion criteria

3.1.2 Exclusion criteria

3.2 Research procedure
3.2.1  Search strategy
3.2.2  Data collection
3.2.3  Data extraction

3.24  Data analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT

4.1 Cell culture
4.2 Substance exposure
4.3 MTT assay method

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION
5.1 Cell culture

5.2 Substance exposure
5.3 MTT assay method

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

vi

10
11

12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14

15
16
16

28
30
32

34

35



ABSTRACT

The fact that the pigment of cosmetic contact lenses have a direct in contact to the
cornea is worrisome. Up-to-date there was no single evaluation that proven the pigment
in cosmetic contact lenses caused non-toxic to the eye. 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5-
diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide test (MTT) had been widely used as an alternative in vitro
toxicity assay. The objectives of this was to systematically review method of toxicity test
using 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide test (MTT) and to
analyze effectiveness of 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide
test (MTT) tested on pigment of cosmetic contact lens. The review was done by an
exhaustive search on health science databases and internet searching using the keywords
related. The studies were then screened for their inclusion and exclusion criteria before
extracted and analysis was done. The methodology done resulted in 27 studies selected
and being tabulated. According to the review, immortalized human corneal epithelium
was the most appropriate cell culture to be used. Both of the solid and liquid physical state
of tested substance can be exposed to the culture cell. MTT assay method involved
addition, incubation and extraction before colorimetrically measured using
spectrophotometer. As a conclusion MTT method is an effective method in determining

the toxicity of the pigment in cosmetic contact lens.





