# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# A REVIEW OF PIGMENT TOXICITY ON COSMETIC CONTACT LENS USING 3-(4,5-DIMETHYLTHIAZOLE-2-YL)-2,5-DIPHENYL-TETRAZOLIUM BROMIDE TEST (MTT)

# NUR FATIHAH BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Reguirement for Bachelor of optometry (hons) Faculty of health sciences Universiti teknologi mara

**JULY 2015** 

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

Name of Candidate : Nur Fatihah Binti Abdul Rahman

Candidate I.D. Num. : 2011224976

Programme : Bachelor of Optometry (Honours)

Faculty : Faculty of Health Sciences

Thesis Title : A Review of toxicity of pigment toxicity on

cosmetic contact lens using 3-(4,5-

dimethylythiazole-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl tetrazolium

bromide (MTT) test

Signature of Candidate : .....

Date : July 2015

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  TABLE OF CONTENT  LIST OF TABLES  LIST OF FIGURE  LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS  ABSTRACT					
			ABSTRAK		xii
			CHAPTER 1: INT	RODUCTION	
			1.1 Background of study		
			1.2 Problem statement		
1.3 Objectives of the study					
1.3.1	General objectives	4			
1.3.2	Specific objectives	4			
CHAPTER 2: LIT	ERATURE REVIEW				
2.1 Cosmetic contact lens		5			
2.1.1	Definition of cosmetic contact lens	5			
2.1.2	Prevalence and availability of cosmetic contact lens	5			
2.1.3	Pigment of cosmetic contact lens	6			
2.2 Effects of toxicity substance to ocular					
2.3 Ocular toxicity testing		7			
2.3.1	Draize testing	8			
2.3.2	Ex vivo tests	8			
2.3.3	In vitro test	9			
	2.3.3.1 Cell culture	9			

	2.3.3.2	Substance exposure	10
	2.3.3.3	MTT assay method	11
CHAPTER 3: MET	ГНОDOL	OGY	
3.1 Research design			12
3.1.1	Inclusion criteria		
3.1.2	Exclusion	on criteria	12
3.2 Research pro	13		
3.2.1	Search s	trategy	13
3.2.2	Data col	lection	13
3.2.3	Data ext	raction	13
3.2.4	Data ana	alysis	14
CHAPTER 4: RES	ULT		
4.1 Cell culture			
4.2 Substance exposure			
4.3 MTT assay method			
CHAPTER 5: DISC	CUSSION		
5.1 Cell culture	28		
5.2 Substance exposure			
5.3 MTT assay n	32		
CHAPTER 6: COM	NCLUSIO	N	34
REFERENCES			35

### **ABSTRACT**

The fact that the pigment of cosmetic contact lenses have a direct in contact to the cornea is worrisome. Up-to-date there was no single evaluation that proven the pigment in cosmetic contact lenses caused non-toxic to the eye. 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide test (MTT) had been widely used as an alternative in vitro toxicity assay. The objectives of this was to systematically review method of toxicity test using 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide test (MTT) and to analyze effectiveness of 3-(4,5-dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2,5-diphenyl-tetrazolium bromide test (MTT) tested on pigment of cosmetic contact lens. The review was done by an exhaustive search on health science databases and internet searching using the keywords related. The studies were then screened for their inclusion and exclusion criteria before extracted and analysis was done. The methodology done resulted in 27 studies selected and being tabulated. According to the review, immortalized human corneal epithelium was the most appropriate cell culture to be used. Both of the solid and liquid physical state of tested substance can be exposed to the culture cell. MTT assay method involved addition, incubation and extraction before colorimetrically measured using spectrophotometer. As a conclusion MTT method is an effective method in determining the toxicity of the pigment in cosmetic contact lens.